#### 502444915 08/02/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jason G. Lewis	07/10/2013
Jeffrey W. Jacobs	07/10/2013
Nicholas Reich	07/15/2013
Michael R. Leadbetter	07/10/2013
Noah Bell	07/10/2013
Han-Ting Chang	06/29/2013
Tao Chen	07/10/2013
Marc Navre	06/22/2013
Dominique Charmot	07/10/2013
Christopher Carreras	07/10/2013
Eric Labonte	07/10/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ardelyx, Inc.
Street Address:	34175 Ardenwood Boulevard
City:	Fremont
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94555

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13734701

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2028427899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

2064528700 Phone:

sclingerman@cooley.com, zPatDCDocketing@cooley.comEmail:

Cooley LLP Correspondent Name:

**REEL: 030935 FRAME: 0343** 

**PATENT** 

502444915

lı	1
Address Line 1: 1299 Pennsylvania Ave, NW, Suite 700	
Address Line 2: Attn: Patent Dept/Emily W. Wagner	
Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ARDE-009/01US 315695-2053	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael P. Cooper
Signature:	/Michael P. Cooper/
Date:	08/02/2013
Total Attachments: 13	
source=ARDE009_01US_ASSIGN#page1.tif	
source=ARDE009_01US_ASSIGN#page2.tif	
source=ARDE009_01US_ASSIGN#page3.tif	
source=ARDE009_01US_ASSIGN#page4.tif	
source=ARDE009_01US_ASSIGN#page5.tif	
source=ARDE009_01US_ASSIGN#page6.tif	
source=ARDE009_01US_ASSIGN#page7.tif	
source=ARDE009_01US_ASSIGN#page8.tif	
source=ARDE009_01US_ASSIGN#page9.tif	
source=ARDE009_01US_ASSIGN#page10.tif	
source=ARDE009_01US_ASSIGN#page11.tif	
source=ARDE009_01US_ASSIGN#page12.tif source=ARDE009_01US_ASSIGN#page13.tif	

#### ASSIGNMENT

### WHEREAS, we,

Name	Mailing Address	
Jason G. Lewis	5327 Greenridge Road, Castro Valley, California 94552	,
Jeffrey W. Jacobs	505 Cornell Avenue, San Mateo, California 94402	3
Nicholas Reich	3001 Deakin Street, Apt. 6, Berkeley, California 94705	ś
Michael R. Leadbetter	335 Beverly Avenue, San Leandro, California 94577	,
Noah Bell	2172 Blake Street, Apt. 10, Berkeley, California 94704	â
Han-Ting Chang	220 Garnet Drive, Livermore, California 94550	2
Tao Chen	3915 Louis Road, Palo Alto, California 94303	;
Marc Navre	2708 Wemberly Drive, Belmont, California 94002	3
Dominique Charmot	1150 Steinway Avenue, Campbell, California 95008	3
Christopher Carreras	910 Chevy Street, Belmont, California 94002	; and
Eric Labonte	401 Baltic Circle, Unit 433, Redwood City, California 94065	*

(each referred to as "Assignor") have made an invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in an application entitled <u>COMPOUNDS AND METHODS FOR INHIBITING PHOSPHATE TRANSPORT</u>, for which a U.S. patent application was filed on January 4, 2013 and bearing Application No. 13/734,701. This application is a continuation of International Application No. PCT/US2011/043266, filed July 7, 2011; which claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/362,133, filed July 7, 2010;

WHEREAS, Ardelyx, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 34175 Ardenwood Boulevard, Fremont, California 94555 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention(s); the application(s) for patent identified above; the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s); any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to these application(s); any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of these applications; and any patent of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so

already via a prior agreement with the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the application(s) for patent identified above;
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
- (d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);
- (e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to the application(s) for patent identified above or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part; and
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e); and
- (g) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b) (e), including any reissue(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement

### Attorney Docket No. ARDE-009/01US 315695-2053

Page 3 of 3

and defense of the Invention(s), said applications, and said patents, including interference proceedings, without charge to the Assignor, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

7/10/2013 Date	Jason G. Lewis
State of California	
County of Alameda	
On 07/10/2013 , before me, personally appeared	Subhash Chaudheri up tary Public (Here insert name and title of the offices) on G. Lewis
(is/are subscribed to the within instrument executed the same in (his/her/their autho	ory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) and acknowledged to me that he she/they rized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their n(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY unter the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	under the laws of the State of California that
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	SUBHASH CHAUDHARI COMM. #1981910 Notary Public - California Alameda County My Comm. Expires July 1, 2016
Subhash Chaudhari	(Notary Seal)

<u>July 10, 2013</u> <u>Je</u>	ffrey W. Jacobs
State of California	
County of Alaweda	
On $07/10/2013$ , before me, $50$ personally appeared $50$	The state of the s
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory executed the same in (his/her/their authorize signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	nd acknowledged to me that (he)she/they d capacity(jes), and that by (his/her/their
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	and the state of t
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	SUBHASH CHAUDHARI COMM. #1981910 Notary Public - California & Alameda County My Comm. Expires July 1, 2016
Gubhash Chaudhar	(Notary Seal)

H15113	Merce
Date Nicholas Reich	
State of California Oregon	
County of Oaskingland	
On July 15th 2013, before me, Jered Robbi	, k3
personally appeared Hichelas heich	name and title of the officer)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies signature(s)) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	lged to me that he/she/they s), and that by his/her/their
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of t	he State of <del>Californi</del> a that
the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	Oregon
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
4-12	(Notary Seal)
	Control of the contro
	OFFICIAL SEAL JEROD JAMES ROBBINS NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 451541 MY COMMISSION EXPRES AUGUST 15, 2814

10 J4CY Z0 (3 Date	_ Min	1 (dubiter	December 1981
Date	* Michael	K. Leadbeuer	
State of California County of Alameda			
On <u>07/10/2013</u> , be personally appeared	efore me. Subbas	h Chandlari Notas	a Public
manager conservation and a constitution of a constitution of the conservation of the c	(H	ere insert name and title of the office	n n
personally appeared	Michael R. L	eadbetter	,
who proved to me on the basis of sare subscribed to the within executed the same in his her/the signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument	satisfactory evidence instrument and ack eir authorized capa he person(s), or the	e to be the person(s) who nowledged to me that ( city(ies), and that by (h	se name(s) he/she/they his/her/their
certify under PENALTY OF PE	RJURY under the la	ws of the State of Califor	mia that
the foregoing paragraph is true and			
WITNESS my hand and official s		SUBHASH CHAU COMM. #198 Notary Public - Ca Alameda Cou My Comm. Expires Ju	1910 × alifornia Č ntv
Subhash Chaudhar		(Notary Seal)	<b>)</b>

704 10 2015	D FU
Date	Noah Bell
State of California	
County of <u>Alameda</u>	
On <u>67/10/2013</u> , before n	ne, <u>Subhash Chaudhari</u> no fary fublic (Here insert name and title of the officer) oah Bell
personally appeared N	oah bell,
is/are subscribed to the within instrumexecuted the same in his/her/their aut	nent and acknowledged to me that he/she/they thorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their rson(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJUR's the foregoing paragraph is true and corre	Y under the laws of the State of California that ect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	SUBHASH CHAUDHARI COMM. #1981910 Z Notary Public - California S Alameda County My Comm. Expires July 1, 2016
Subhash Chaudher	(Notary Seal)

07/10/2013	and the same of th
Date	Tao Chen
State of California	
County of <u>Alameda</u>	
On <u>07/10/2013</u> , be	fore me, Subhash Chaudhari, notary public
personally appeared	fore me, Subhash Chaudhar, notary public (Here insert name and title of the office).
is are subscribed to the within in executed the same in his her the	satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) instrument and acknowledged to me that he she they authorized capacity(ies), and that by his her their ne person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the ument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PER the foregoing paragraph is true and	RJURY under the laws of the State of California that I correct.
WITNESS my hand and official se	SUBHASH CHAUDHARI COMM. #1981910 Notary Public · California & Alameda County My Comm. Expires July 1, 2016
Subhash Chaudhari	(Notary Seal)

# Attorney Docket No. ARDE-009/01US 315695-2053

Page 10 of 10

6/22/13	Malle
Date	Marc Navre
State of California  County of	
On (22   13 , before me, personally appeared	Natalia Perez Rivera, botaky (Here insert name and title of the officer) (HEC NAVIE Public,
(is/are subscribed to the within instrument executed the same in his/her/their authori	y evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) and acknowledged to me that he she/they ized capacity(ies), and that by (iis/her/theirs), or the entity upon behalf of which the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY un the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	nder the laws of the State of California that
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	OFFICIAL SEAL NATALIA PEREZ RIVERA NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA Commission #1910088 County of San Mateo My Commission expires Oct. 23, 2014
Watera KK	(Notary Seal)

July 10,2013	
Date	Dominique Charmot
State of California	
County of <u>Alameda</u>	
On <u>07/10/2013</u> , before me,	Subhash Chaudhari notary Public (Here insert name and title of the officer)  que Charmot
personally appeared	que charmor,
is are subscribed to the within instrument executed the same in his her/their author	ry evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) t and acknowledged to me that (he/she/they ized capacity(ies), and that by (his/her/their (s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY un	nder the laws of the State of California that
the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	SUBHASH CHAUDHARI COMM. #1981910 Notary Public - California & Alameda Courty My Comm. Expires July 1, 2016
Subharh Chaudhar	(Notary Seal)

7/10/13	che_
Date	Christopher Carreras
State of California	
County of <u>Alameda</u>	
On <u>07/10/2013</u> , before me Spersonally appeared <u>Chris</u>	Subhash Chaudhar, notary public, (Here insert name and title of the offset) toffset Carvevas
(is) are subscribed to the within instrument executed the same in his her/their author	ry evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) t and acknowledged to me that he/she/they ized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their (s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY us the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	nder the laws of the State of California that
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	SUBHASH CHAUDHAR! COMM. #1981910 Notary Public - California & Alameda County My Comm. Expires July 1, 2016
LubhashChaudher	(Notary Seal)

Date July 10, 2013	Eric Labonte
State of California	
County of Alameda  On 07/10/2013 before me	Sull relation March Note in Billic
	Subhash (hand har i Notesy Public, (Here insert name and title of the officer) C Laborite.
is are subscribed to the within instrume executed the same in his/her/their author	ory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) nt and acknowledged to me that (he/she/they orized capacity(iss), and that by (his/her/their n(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY the foregoing paragraph is true and correct	under the laws of the State of California that
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	SUBNASH CHAUDHARI COMM. #1981910 Notary Public - California & Alameda County My Comm. Expires July 1, 2016
Gubbarh Chaudhar	(Notary Seal)

2655222 v1/ST

**PATENT REEL: 030935 FRAME: 0357** 

**RECORDED: 08/02/2013**